Derivative financial instruments (notional) (1) 4,720,296  4,216,517

Foreign exchange exposure, net (1,425,845)  (853,823)

(i)  These balances are equivalent to the notional amount in US Dollars converted into R$ at the Dollar rate

on September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively.

Sensitivity analysis on exchange rate changes:

The probable scenario was defined based on the dollar market  rates as of September 30, 2018, which determines

the fair value of the derivatives at that date. Stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects, before taxes) were

defined based on adverse impacts of 25% and 50% on the US dollar exchange rates used in the probable

scenario.

Based on the financial instruments denominated in US dollars, as of September 30, 2018, the Company

performed a sensitivity analysis with an increase and decrease in exchange rates (R$ / US$) of 25% and 50%.

The probable scenario considers projections by the Company's specialized advisory services to exchange rates

on the maturity of operations for companies with real functional currency (positive and negative, before taxes),

as follows:

   Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)

   Scenario

September 30,

2018  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

At September 30, 2018  4.0039  3.4300  4.2875  5.1450  2.5725  1.7150

The Company considers the projections of interest rates, prepared by specialized consultants

Considering the above scenario the profit or loss would be impacted as follows:

   Variation scenario

Instrument   Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  USD fluctuation  (70,296)  105,033  210,067  (105,033)  (210,067)
Trade receivables  USD fluctuation  (3,125)  4,669  9,340  (4,669)  (9,340)

Derivate financial instruments   USD fluctuation  (729,244)  1,082,062  2,164,124  (1,082,062)  (2,164,124)

Loans, borrowings

  and debentures  USD fluctuation  909,102  (1,358,346)  (2,716,692)  1,358,346  2,716,692

Payable to related parties  USD fluctuation  37,342  (55,795)  (111,591)  55,795  111,591
Contingent consideration  USD fluctuation  7,935  (11,855)  (23,712)  11,855  23,712

Impacts on profit or loss   151,714  (234,232)  (468,464)  234,232  468,464

Cosan S.A.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
at September 30, 2018

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais ï R$, unless otherwise stated)

58

b) Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rates:

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in compensation for the CDI

investments with pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50% is presented below:

  September 30, 2018

Probable

25%

50%

-25%

-50% Exposure interest rate

Cash and cash equivalents  182,288  45,572  91,144  (45,572)  (91,144)

Marketable securities  87,257  21,814  43,629  (21,814)  (43,629)

Loans, borrowings and debentures  (621,625)  (40,906)  (81,812)  40,906  81,812
Interest rates derivative  (4,536)  (708,548)  (1,302,134)  896,852  1,992,283

Impacts on profit or loss  (356,616)  (682,068)  (1,249,173)  870,372  1,939,322

The probable scenario considers the projections of interest rates, prepared by specialized consultants

and also by Banco do Brasil, as follows:

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  6.75%  8.44%  10.13%  5.06%  3.38%

CDI  6.53%  8.16%  9.80%  4.90%  3.27%

TJ462  7.90%  9.63%  11.35%  6.18%  4.45%

TJLP  6.90%  8.63%  10.35%  5.18%  3.45%

IPCA  4.64%  5.80%  6.96%  3.48%  2.32%

IGPM  3.24%  4.05%  4.86%  2.43%  1.62%

FED FUNDS  2.75%  3.44%  4.13%  2.06%  1.38%

Financial instruments fair value

Loan  Company  September 30, 2018  December 31, 2017

Senior Notes Due 2018  Cosan S.A  -   100.37%

Senior Notes Due 2023  Cosan S.A  95.90%  101.54%

Senior Notes Due 2027  Cosan S.A  98.31%  108.14%

Perpetual Notes  Cosan S.A  100.00%  102.83%

¶ The fair value of remain ing loans and financing, the respective market values substantially approximate the

amounts recorded due to the fact that these financial instruments are subject to variable interest rates (Note

15).

Cosan S.A.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
at September 30, 2018

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais ï R$, unless otherwise stated)

59

The carrying amounts and fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities are as follows:

 Carrying amount   Assets and l iabil i ties measured at fair value
 September

30, 2018
December

31, 2017
September 30, 2018  December 31, 2017

 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3

Assets

  Investment funds 2,066,378  1,849,820  -  2,066,378  -  -  1,849,820  -
  Marketable securities 1,336,244  700,035  -  1,336,244  -  -  700,035  -
  Other financial assets 400,449  1,686,718  400,449  -  -  346,716  1,340,002  -
  Derivate financial instruments 1,421,027  1,052,105  -  1,421,027  -  -  1,052,105  -

Total  5,224,098  5,288,678  400,449  4,823,649  -  346,716  4,941,962  -

Liabilities
  Loans, borrowings and debentures (5,254,246)  (5,164,575)  -  (5,254,246)  -  -  (5,164,575)  -
  Contingent consideration

(i)
 (55,360)  (116,542)  -  -  (55,360)  -  -  (116,542)

  Derivative financial instruments (22,627)  (114,531)  -  (22,627)  -  -  (114,531)  -

Total  (5,332,233)  (5,395,648)  -  (5,276,873)  (55,360)  -  (5,279,106)  (116,542)

(i) The valuation of the contingent consideration considers the present value of expected

payment, discounted using a risk-adjusted discount rate. The expected payment is determined by

considering the probable scenarios of forecast revenue and EBITDA, which determine the cash

generation capacity. The significant unobservable inputs are the forecast of the annual growth rate of

revenue, EBITDA margin forecast and the 13% discount rate adjusted for risk

 Contingent consideration

At December 31, 2017 (116,542)

Payments on period 62,896
Monetary variation (1,714)

At September 30, 2018 (55,360)